PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4887172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	03/27/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LIVEU INC.
Street Address:	2 UNIVERSITY PLAZA DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 505
City:	HACKENSACK
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07601
Name:	LIVEU LTD
Street Address:	5 HAGAVISH STREET
City:	KFAR-SAVA
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	44641

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7948933
Patent Number:	8649402
Patent Number:	8737436
Patent Number:	8467337
Patent Number:	8488659
Patent Number:	8964646
Patent Number:	8848697
Patent Number:	8811292
Patent Number:	8942179
Patent Number:	9154247
Patent Number:	8787966
Patent Number:	9338650
Patent Number:	9369921
Patent Number:	9203498

PATENT

504840435 REEL: 045748 FRAME: 0787

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9712267
Patent Number:	9538513
Application Number:	13713001
Application Number:	14327168
Application Number:	14386803
Application Number:	15091090
Application Number:	15151049

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F176233 PAT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW NASH
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew Nash/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2018

Total Attachments: 9

source=LiveU - release to USPTO#page1.tif source=LiveU - release to USPTO#page2.tif source=LiveU - release to USPTO#page3.tif source=LiveU - release to USPTO#page4.tif source=LiveU - release to USPTO#page5.tif source=LiveU - release to USPTO#page6.tif source=LiveU - release to USPTO#page7.tif source=LiveU - release to USPTO#page8.tif source=LiveU - release to USPTO#page9.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of March 27_, 2018 by SILICON VALLEY BANK (the "Bank"), in favor of LIVEU LTD, a private company organized under the laws of the State of Israel ("LiveU LTD") and LIVEU INC., a Delaware corporation ("LiveU Inc.", and LTD, each individually and collectively, jointly and severally, the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, LiveU, Inc. executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 14, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "*Trademark Agreement*"), granting the Bank a security interest in and lien on certain Trademarks and Trademark applications ("*Trademarks*") described therein, which was recorded with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on April 17, 2014, at Reel 005262, Frame 0687;

WHEREAS, LiveU LTD executed and delivered a First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 24, 2015 (the "First Amendment Trademark"), granting the Bank a security interest in and lien on certain Trademarks described therein;

WHEREAS, LiveU LTD executed and delivered a Second Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2016 (the "Second Amendment Trademark"), granting the Bank a security interest in and lien on certain Trademarks described therein, which was recorded with the USPTO on July 5, 2016, at Reel 5828, Frame 0551;

WHEREAS, LiveU LTD executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 14, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Patent Agreement"), granting the Bank a security interest in and lien on certain Patent and Patent applications ("Patents") described therein, which was recorded, with respect to part of the Patents, with the USPTO on April 17, 2014, at Reel 032695, Frame 0849;

WHEREAS, LiveU LTD executed and delivered a First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 24, 2015 (the "First Amendment Patent"), granting the Bank a security interest in and lien on certain Patents described therein, which was recorded, with respect to part of the Patents, with the USPTO on March 25, 2015, at Reel 035286, Frame 0332;

WHEREAS, LiveU LTD executed and delivered a Second Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2016 (the "Second Amendment Patent", together with the Trademark Agreement, First Amendment Trademark, Second Amendment Trademark, Patent Agreement, and First Amendment Patent, the "Grant"), granting the Bank a security interest in and lien on certain Patent described therein, which was recorded, with respect to part of the Patents, with the USPTO on July 5, 2016, at Reel 039254, Frame 0942;

2262029.5

WHEREAS, each Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks and Patents (as defined in the Grant) as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording in the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Trademarks and that certain Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, and all goodwill associated therewith, including those Trademarks identified in **Schedule A** hereto; and
- 2. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, and all goodwill associated therewith, including those Patents identified in **Schedule B** hereto; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Bank

Name: Kelly Gra

Title: مر

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Serial #: <u>77484640</u>

Filing Dt: 05/28/2008

Reg #: 3707475

Reg. Dt: 11/10/2009

Mark: LIVEU

1

2

Serial #: 86890274

Filing Dt: 01/28/2016

Reg #: NONE

Reg. Dt: 11/22/2016

Mark: LIVEU

[Maitar Note: same as section 1]

SCHEDULE B TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Patent	Publication	Application
	SMISSION SYSTEM AIM OHAYON, AVICHAI COHEN	
7948933 May 24, 2011	20080075031 Mar 27, 2008	11845071 Aug 26, 2007
	ADBAND RECEIVER AND METHOD OF AIM OHAYON, AVICHAI COHEN	RECEIVING DATA
8649402 Feb 11, 2014	20110115976 May 19, 2011	12965879 Dec 12, 2010
	SMISSION SYSTEM AIM OHAYON, AVICHAI COHEN	
8737436 May 27, 2014	20120195259 Aug 2, 2012	13368369 Feb 8, 2012
	SMISSION SYSTEM I COHEN, RONY HAIM OHAYON	
8467337 Jun 18, 2013	20130145404 Jun 6, 2013	13752016 Jan 28, 2013
	SMISSION SYSTEM AIM OHAYON, AVICHAI COHEN	
8488659 Jul 16, 2013	20130142234 Jun 6, 2013	13756112 Jan 31, 2013
	SMISSION SYSTEM AIM OHAYON, AVICHAI COHEN	
8964646 Feb 24, 2015	20130242873 Sep 19, 2013	13886050 May 2, 2013
	SMISSION SYSTEM IAIM OHAYON, AVICHAI COHEN	1
8848697 Sep 30, 2014	20130276044 Oct 17, 2013	13915266 Jun 11, 2013
	SMISSION SYSTEM II COHEN, RONY HAIM OHAYON	I

Patent	Publication	Application
8811292	20140036781	14016982
Aug 19, 2014	Feb 6, 2014	Sep 3, 2013
	ADBAND RECEIVER, AND SYSTEM AN AIM OHAYON, AVICHAI COHEN	D METHOD UTILIZING SAME
8942179	20140105115	14138169
Jan 27, 2015	Apr 17, 2014	Dec 23, 2013

9154247	20100299703	12863723	
Oct 6, 2015	Nov 25, 2010	Jul 20, 2010	
	ELESS COMMUNICATION	ADVIOUS MOCREE AL TAMANI	
Inventors: RONY H	IAIM OHAYON, AVICHAI COHEN, BA	ARUCH YUSEF ALTMAN	
None	20130155231	13713001	
	Jun 20, 2013	Dec 13, 2012	
	M COMMUNICATION USING VIRTU. H YOSEF ALTMAN	AL IDENTITY MODULES	
8787966	20130310108	13921227	
Jul 22, 2014	Nov 21, 2013	Jun 19, 2013	
Inventors: ZEEV S	FOR COOPERATING WITH A MOBILE FEIN, MEIR SCHREIBER, RAN RAHA	V, BARUCH ALTMAN	
9338650 May 10, 2016	20140269553 Sep 18, 2014	14199324 Mar 6, 2014	
	SISTED BONDING H YOSEF ALTMAN		
Inventors: BARUC	20140355446	14292234	
Inventors: BARUC 9369921	201-0555-1-0		
	Dec 4, 2014	May 30, 2014	
9369921 Jun 14, 2016 15. SYSTEM AND	·	TION	
9369921 Jun 14, 2016 15. SYSTEM AND	Dec 4, 2014 METHOD FOR CONTENT SOLICITA	TION	

None	20150089020	14386803
	Mar 26, 2015	Sep 21, 2014
	OADBAND TRANSMITTER AND VIR HAIM OHAYON, AVICHAI COHEN	TUAL BROADBAND RECEIVER
	20150124752	14588939
9203498 Dec 1, 2015	May 7, 2015	Jan 4, 2015
	TRANSMISSIONS AND BROADCAS'CH YOSEF ALTMAN	TING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD
9712267	20150271534	14732377
Jul 18, 2017	Sep 24, 2015	Jun 5, 2015
THEREOF	OADBAND TRANSMITTER, VIRTUAI HAIM OHAYON, AVICHAI COHEN	L BROADBAND RECEIVER, AND METHODS
9538513	20160057749	14931888
Jan 3, 2017	Feb 25, 2016	Nov 4, 2015
	FOR COOPERATING WITH A MOBIL TEIN, RAN RAHAV, MEIR SCHREIBE	
None	20160255531	15091090
	Sep 1, 2016	Apr 5, 2016
21. NETWORK A	SSISTED BONDING	
Inventors: BARUC	CH YOSEF ALTMAN	
Inventors: BARUC	20160255541	15151049

Country	Family Relationship	Serial No./Patent No.	Filing Date	Title
PCT	Foreign Filing of 60/847,148	PCT/IL2007/001057	26-Aug-07	Remote Transmission System
Europe	National Filing of LV-01-PCT	07805517.5	Ante-Dated: 26-Aug- 07 Actual Filing Date: 19-Mar-09	Remote Transmission System
China	National Filing of LV-01-PCT	200780041678.2 ZL200780041678.2	Ante-Dated: 26-Aug- 07 Actual Filing Date: 08-May-09 11-Dec-13	Remote Transmission System
China	Divisional of			

	LV-01-CNN		Ante-Dated: 26-Aug- 07 Actual Filing Date: 10-Jul-13	Remote Transmission System
Hong Kong	National Filing of LV-01-PCT	10104766.2	Ante-Dated: 26-Aug- 07 Actual Filing Date: 23-Apr-10	Remote Transmission System
Japan	National Filing of LV-01-PCT	2009-529851	Ante-Dated: 26-Aug- 07 Actual Filing Date: 25-Mar-09	Remote Transmission System
Japan	Divisional of LV-01-JPN	2013-191799	17-Sept-13	Remote Transmission System
Korea	National Filing of LV-01-PCT	10-2009-7008309 10-1223950	26-Aug-07 14-Jan-13	Remote Transmission System
Korea	Divisional of LV-01-KRN	10-2012-7024382	Ante-Dated: 26-Aug- 07 Actual Filing Date: 18-Sep-12	Remote Transmission System
India	National Filing of LV-01-PCT	1662/CHEN/2009	Ante-Dated: 26-Aug- 07 Actual Filing Date: 24-Mar-09	Remote Transmission System
Canada	National Filing of LV-01-PCT	2,664,349	Ante-Dated: 26-Aug- 07 Actual Filing Date: 24-Mar-09	Remote Transmission System
Europe		09704224.6	25/01/2009	Live Uplink Transmissions And Broadcasting Management System And Method
PCT		PCT/IB2013/054551	03/06/2013	Live video content exchange

PCT	PCT/IB2013/053843	12/05/2013	Multi-modem communication using virtual identity modules
Europe	13729242.1	12/05/2013	Multi-modem communication using virtual identity modules
Europe	12196907.5	13/12/2012	Remote Wireless Communication
China	201210544779.4	14/12/2012	Remote Wireless Communication
General (Russian patent)	2012153837	13/12/2012	Remote Wireless Communication
General (Brazil patent)	BR 10 2012 032150-5	17/12/2012	Remote Wireless Communication
India	5124CHE2012	10/12/2012	Remote Wireless Communication

RECORDED: 03/28/2018